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       and Carriers Division.

Summary

Charter-party permit TCP 12389-P issued to Brahim Brakni is revoked.

Procedural Background

On February 17, 2000, the Commission instituted this proceeding to determine whether there had been violations of the Public Utilities Code of the State of California and the General Orders of this Commission committed by Brahim Brakni, d.b.a. Lincoln Limousine and Sedan Service (TCP 12389-P) (Brakni), and if so, what penalty, if any, should be imposed.  The order also immediately suspended the operating authority of Brakni and established a hearing date of March 1, 2000 at which evidence would be heard concerning continuation of the immediate suspension.  This matter was designated as an adjudicatory proceeding by the Commission’s order of February 17, 2000.  That order also served as a scoping memo.  The order was served on Brakni on February 18, 2000.  Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Sheldon Rosenthal was designated as the presiding officer.

On February 25, 2000, Brakni made a telephonic request of the ALJ to put off the March hearing date so that he might find a lawyer and better prepare.  This request was granted by an ALJ Ruling dated February 28, 2000.  The hearing was reset for March 9, 2000. Brakni then asked that the hearing be indefinitely postponed.  Without objection from the Rail Safety and Carriers Division (RSCD), the ALJ indicated he would grant this request, provided that Brakni first send a written statement acknowledging the continuing suspension of his charter-party authority until further order of the Commission.  This was received by the ALJ on March 6, 2000, and the hearings were taken off calendar by an ALJ Ruling of March 7, 2000.

By motion dated June 30, 2000, RSCD requested that the matter be placed on calendar for full evidentiary hearings.  Accompanying the motion was a declaration indicating, among other matters, that there was evidence of operations by Brakni while the suspension was in effect.  The motion of RSCD was granted by an ALJ Ruling dated July 6, 2000.  Hearings scheduled for July 18, 2000 were postponed at the request of Brakni.  A hearing date of August 1, 2000 was established.  Brakni requested that a French language interpreter be provided.  That request was granted.

Facts

Evidentiary hearings were convened at 10 a.m. on August 1, 2000 at the Commission’s Courtroom in San Francisco.  The interpreter requested by Brakni was present, as was RSCD.  Brakni did not appear.  The hearing was postponed until 10:15 a.m., and then until 10:30 a.m.  Brackni did not appear, nor did any representative for him.  The ALJ instructed the interpreter to remain in case Brakni should appear and directed RSCD to present its case.

RSCD called James Leary, a special agent employed by the Commission, whose declarations were attached to the Commission’s OII and the motion of June 30, 2000.  The first declaration, which was made Exhibit (Exh.) 1, described many citations issued to Brakni by the San Francisco Police Department (SFPD) in his operations as a charter-party carrier at the San Francisco International Airport (SFO).  These citations encompassed failure to have prearranged rides and violations of various safety rules of SFO.  Exh. 1 also described a conviction of assault with a deadly weapon, a charge of sexual battery of a woman he was soliciting as a passenger, and a charge of rape of a passenger.  The assault with a deadly weapon incident occurred before Brakni had obtained charter-party authority from this Commission.  The sexual battery charge was dismissed when the victim refused to return to San Francisco for the trial.  The rape arrest resulted in a hung jury, and retrial is scheduled for later this year.

Mr. Leary also testified as to the declaration attached to RSCD’s motion of June 30, 2000 (Exh. 2).  Included within this declaration is a report from the SFPD concerning operation of a limousine under the authority of Brakni in March 2000, at which time Brakni’s permit was under suspension.  This report recites the apprehension of an individual who had Brakni’s business cards, waybills, and charge card imprint machine.

RSCD also called Officer Stuart F. Molver of the SFPD, who had apprehended the driver and the objects described in Exh. 2.  Officer Molver also described an incident occurring on July 30, 2000 in which he discovered a limousine belonging to Brakni parked at SFO.  Inside the vehicle he found business cards (Exh. 10), a completed waybill showing transportation of four persons (Exh. 9), a charge card imprint machine (Exh. 11), and an airport transponder (Exh. 12) used by airport shuttle operators and limousine operators serving SFO, all pertaining to Brakni's charter-party business.  Officer Molver removed the license plates, which were not for commercial vehicles (Exh. 4).  Officer Molder was permitted to retain the imprint machine and transponder as possible evidence in a future proceeding by the City and County of San Francisco.  An unknown person later drove the vehicle from the airport without license plates.  

Discussion

While we are greatly disturbed by the descriptions of physical violence described in the Exh. 1, we do not find it necessary to rely on them as a basis for this decision.  There is ample evidence that Brakni violated our order of February 17, 2000 and the ALJ’s Ruling of March 7, 2000 in that he conducted operations through the means of an intermediary on March 22, 2000 (Exh. 2).  The evidence also shows operation on July 30, 2000.

Both the March 22, 2000 incident, described in Exh. 2, and the July 30, 2000 incident in which Officer Molver encountered Brakni’s limousine and objects related to his limousine operations at SFO clearly show that Brakni has continued to offer service to the public.  Such continued operations, whether or not Brakni himself was operating the limousine, are in direct contravention of the Commission’s order instituting this proceeding and the ALJ’s Ruling continuing the suspension of Brakni’s authority.  These operations also contradict Brakni’s written promise not to perform service received on March 6, 2000.  As such, Brakni has violated Public Utilities Code Sections 5378(a)(1) and 5379 in that he has operated while his authority was under suspension.  He has also violated Public Utilities Code Section 5378(a)(2), in that he has operated contrary to the express order of the Commission and a ruling of the ALJ as authorized by that order.   

The facts contained in Exh. 1 also indicate a steady stream of citations issued by the SFPD.  While some of these citations were dismissed, many others pertaining to operations without waybills, solicitation of passengers, and improper parking, were sustained.  These citations, when considered as a whole since the time of Brakni’s permit, amount to a violation of Public Utilities Code Section 5378(a)(7), repeated violations of regulations that support an inference of unsafe operations or willful neglect of public safety.

On August 8, 2000, Brakni phoned the ALJ stating he was ill and asked for a new hearing date.  The ALJ replied by letter dated August 9, 2000, indicating that he required a certificate from a licensed physician stating that Brakni was physically unable to contact the Commission from August 1, the date of the hearing, to August 8 because of illness.  No such certificate has been received.

At 8:40 p.m. on August 17, 2000, Brakni left another phone message with the ALJ.  This message claimed the calendar clerk spoke to him twice and mentioned conflicting hearing dates of August 1 and August 2, 2000.  Again, he asked for another hearing, based on this claimed confusion.  Brakni did not assert that he appeared on August 2, 2000.  No employee of the Commission reported any inquiry from Brakni asking about a hearing on August 2, 2000.  The notice of evidentiary hearing dated July 17, 2000 clearly states the hearing date is August 1, 2000.  No mention of his prior call claiming illness was made by Brakni.  Brakni’s claim of confusion is not credible.

Brakni’s authority (TCP 12389-P) should be revoked.

Findings of Fact

1. Brakni is the sole proprietor of Lincoln Limousine and Sedan Service (TCP 12389-P).

2. The Order Instituting Investigation, dated February 17, 2000, specifically suspended the operating authority of Brakni until further order of the Commission or ALJ.

3. The order was served on Brakni on February 18, 2000.

4. The Order Instituting Investigation set a hearing date of March 1, 2000 for hearing on the temporary suspension of Brakni’s authority.

5. The hearing date was changed to March 9, 2000 at the request of Brakni and then removed from calendar at his request.  

6. As part of the agreement to remove the matter from calendar Brakni filed a written statement acknowledging the suspension of his authority.  

7. The ALJ Ruling of March 7, 2000 specifically continued the suspension of authority and the order that Brakni may not conduct any service under his charter-party authority.

8. RSCD filed a written motion dated June 30, 2000 asserting that Brakni had violated the suspension of his authority by permitting transportation of passengers to SFO by another using his charter-party permit.

9. Attached to RSCD’s motion of June 30, 2000 is a declaration of witness Leary describing the March 22, 2000 incident.  Officer Molver, the arresting officer in this incident, corroborated the facts stated in Exh. 1. 

10. Officer Molver testified to an incident on July 30, 2000 where he found Brakni’s limousine at SFO with various items used for charter-party transportation of passengers.

11. Brakni has incurred many citations from the SFPD because of his failure to comply with provisions against soliciting passengers at SFO, improper parking at SFO, and failure to have waybills to support his operations at SFO.

12. Brakni has not supplied the medical certificate required by the ALJ in his letter of August 9, 2000.

Conclusions of Law

1.  The holder of suspended charter-party authority violates the suspension by allowing another person to operate under that authority.

2. The evidence shows that Brakni was at SFO on June 30, 2000 for the purpose of conducting charter-party operations.

3. Brakni violated the provisions of Public Utilities Code Sections 5378(a)(1) and 5379 by operating while his charter-party permit was in suspension on March 22 and June 30, 2000. 

4. Brakni violated Public Utilities Code Section 5378(a)(2) on March 22 and June 30, 2000 by failing to comply with an order of the Commission and a Ruling of the ALJ to suspend service.

5. Brakni violated Public Utilities Code Section 53738(a)(7) by repeatedly violating regulations and statutes pertaining to parking, solicitation of passengers, and use of waybills at SFO.

6. The operating authority of Brahim Brakni should be revoked immediately.

ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Brahim Brakni’s request for another hearing date is denied. 

2. The TCP 12389-P is revoked.

3. This proceeding is closed.

This order is effective today.

Dated 




, at San Francisco, California. 
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